adjustments are based on the information available at the time of the preparation of this joint proxy statement/prospectus.

The unaudited pro forma condensed combined consolidated financial statements, including the notes thereto, are qualified in their entirety by
reference to, and should be read in conjunction with, the historical consolidated financial statements of IDT included in its Annual Report on
Form 10-K for its fiscal year ended April 3, 2005 filed June 14, 2005 with the SEC, and the historical consolidated financial statements of ICS
included in its Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended July 2, 2004 filed September 16, 2004 and included in its Quarterly Report on
Form 10-Q for the nine-month period ended April 2, 2005 filed May 12, 2005 with the SEC.

Edgar Filing: INTEGRATED DEVICE TECHNOLOGY INC - Form 424B3

Table of Contents 261

137

Edgar Filing: INTEGRATED DEVICE TECHNOLOGY INC - Form 424B3

Table of Contents 262

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED

BALANCE SHEET

OF IDT and ICS

(In thousands)

Historical

Reclassifications

Pro Forma

Adjustments

Pro Forma

Combined

IDT

As of April 3,
2005

ICS
As of April 2,

2005

ASSETS
Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 188,761 $ 43,874 $ � $ (188,761

(24,833
)
)

(a)
(b)

$ 19,041

Short-term investments 392,472 24,198 134,001 (A) (320,390) (a) 230,281
Trade accounts receivable, net 52,948 45,489 � � 98,437
Inventories 37,331 18,431 � 32,756 (c) 88,518
Current deferred income taxes � 18,658 � (18,658) (d) �
Prepayments and other current assets 11,292 7,160 � � 18,452

Total current assets 682,804 157,810 134,001 (519,886) 454,729
Property, plant and equipment, net 124,570 20,417 � � 144,987
Long term investments � 139,001 (139,001)(A) � �
Goodwill 55,523 35,422 � (35,422

1,030,807
) (e)

(f)
1,086,330

Acquisition related intangibles 29,812 42,077 � (42,077
427,000

) (g)
(h)

456,812

Other long-term assets 9,431 5,143 5,000 (A) � 19,574

Total Assets $ 902,140 $ 399,870 $ � $ 860,422 $ 2,162,432

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS�
EQUITY

Current liabilities:
Accounts payable $ 18,726 $ 13,879 $ � $ � $ 32,605
Lease payable � 38 � � 38
Accrued compensation and related expenses 15,293 3,003 � � 18,296
Deferred income on shipments to distributors 19,478 � � � 19,478
Income taxes payable 25,722 930 � � 26,652
Other accrued liabilities 20,206 3,282 � 27,000

3,287
(i)
(j)

53,775

Total current liabilities 99,425 21,132 � 30,287 150,844
Deferred tax liability 4,709 12,448 17,157

Edgar Filing: INTEGRATED DEVICE TECHNOLOGY INC - Form 424B3

Table of Contents 263

Long-term obligations 10,890 � � � 10,890
Stockholders� equity:
Common stock 106 731 � (731

91
) (k)

(l)
197

Additional paid-in-capital 843,423 289,908 � (289,908
1,111,348

99,986

) (k)
(m)
(n)

2,054,757

Deferred stock-based compensation � (801) � 801 (k) �
Treasury stock (204,909) (67,824) � 67,824 (k) (204,909)
Retained earnings 150,492 144,276 � (144,276

(15,000
)
)

(k)
(o)

135,492

Accumulated other comprehensive loss (1,996) � � � (1,996)

Total stockholders� equity 787,116 366,290 � 830,135 1,983,541

Total liabilities and stockholders� equity $ 902,140 $ 399,870 $ � $ 860,422 $ 2,162,432

See accompanying Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements

138

Edgar Filing: INTEGRATED DEVICE TECHNOLOGY INC - Form 424B3

Table of Contents 264

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED

STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

OF IDT and ICS

(In thousands, except per share data)

Historical

IDT

Twelve Months

Ended April 3,

2005

ICS
Twelve Months
Ended April

2,
2005

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro
Forma

Combined

Net revenues $ 390,640 $ 254,344 $ � $ 644,984
Cost of revenues 193,762 103,334 65,650

(33)
(p)
(q)

362,713

Restructuring, asset impairment and other 1,380 � 1,380

Gross profit 195,498 151,010 (65,617) 280,891

Operating expenses:
Research and development 103,729 40,160 (776) (q) 143,113
Selling, general and administrative 76,016 38,263 (334) (q) 113,945
Amortization of intangibles � 10,790 (10,790

17,000
) (r)

(p)
17,000

Acquired in-process research and development 1,830 1,830

Total operating expenses 181,575 89,213 5,100 275,888

Operating income (loss) 13,923 61,797 (70,717) 5,003
Loss on equity investments (12,831) � � (12,831)
Interest expense (102) (60) � (162)
Interest income and other, net 12,363 3,440 (10,705) (s) 5,098

Income (loss) before income taxes 13,353 65,177 (81,422) (2,892)
Provision for income taxes 20 4,004 � (t) 4,024

Net income (loss) $ 13,333 $ 61,173 $ (81,422) $ (6,916)

Net income (loss) per share:
Basic $ 0.13 $ 0.87 $ (0.04)
Diluted $ 0.12 $ 0.85 $ (0.04)
Shares used to compute net income (loss) per share(1):
Basic 105,825 70,271 197,177

Edgar Filing: INTEGRATED DEVICE TECHNOLOGY INC - Form 424B3

Table of Contents 265

Diluted 108,204 71,549 197,177

(1) Shares used to compute pro forma combined net income per share are equal to (i) IDT historical shares, plus (ii) ICS historical shares
multiplied by 1.3, the rate at which shares of ICS common stock are converted to IDT common stock in the merger.

See accompanying Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements